Int. J. Electrochem. Sci., 8 (2013) 12108 - 12115
International Journal of
ELECTROCHEMICAL
SCIENCE
Effect of Preheating Treatment on Electrochemical
Performance of Phosphorus-Doped Soft Carbon Anodes
Seong Hun Jeong, Yongju Jung

can be affected by the chemical nature of the phosphorus moieties that depend on the decomposition
temperature. For this reason, a preheating treatment step at various temperatures between 150°C and
600°C was introduced just before carbonization (Fig. 1). Fig. 2 shows some examples of XRD patterns
of the prepared carbons. Any appreciable change in the full width at half maximum (FWHM) of the
(002) peaks at 2 = 26
o
 was not found after the preheating treatment, implying that the sizes of
crystallite were retained before and after the preheating process[15]. SEM images of the phosphorus-
doped soft carbons clearly show that the particle morphologies of preheat-treated carbons are very
similar to that of the phosphorus-doped carbon without preheating(Fig. 3).
Fig. 4 shows the charge (lithium intercalation)/discharge (lithium deintercalation) curves of the
four carbon samples (P-SC, P-SC-200, P-SC-400, P-SC-600) in the first two cycles. It was observed
that the reversible capacities (the first discharge capacities) were significantly dependent on the
preheating temperature, even though any noticeable difference was not found in the crystallinity and
surface morphology of the soft carbons. P-SC-200 showed higher reversible capacities, compared with
those of other carbons. On the other hand, P-SC-600 pretreated at 600°C showed the lowest reversible
capacities. It is believed that this feature would be attributed to the content of oxygen sensitive to
heating temperature which may directly contribute to the formation of C-O-P or C-P-O bonds near
graphene edges when considering that the content of phosphorus remains almost constant up to about
1000°C[12].

 v
s
.
L
i/
L
i+
)
Discharge
Charge
Capacity (mAh/g)
(b)
Figure 5. The first (a) and second (b) charge/discharge curves for the P-doped soft carbons (P-SC, P-
SC-150, P-SC-175, P-SC-200 and P-SC-250).
To find optimum preheating temperature, in addition, the effect of preheating treatment was
more closely examined at temperatures (150°C ~ 250°C) near 200°C. P-SC-150 showed very similar
voltage profiles and reversible capacities to those of P-SC, while P-SC-175, P-SC-200 and P-SC-250,
which were prepared with preheating treatment above the decomposition temperature of H3PO4
(158°C), showed enhanced reversible capacities (Fig. 5), suggesting that the extra reversible capacities
may be closely related to the environment of decomposition of H3PO4. It is suggested that C-O-P or C-

 Charge Discharge Charge Discharge  1st
cycle
2nd
cycle
1st
cyclea
(mAh/g)
50th
cycleb
(mAh/g)
Capacity
retentionc
(%)
P-SC  -  600 446 447 437  74 98  406 368 91
P-SC-150  150  597 445 439 429  75 98  395 360 91
P-SC-175  175  598 452 447 440  76 98  407 364 89
P-SC-200  200  619 467 467 456  75 98  425 379 89
P-SC-250  250  600 458 456 449  76 98  416 378 91
P-SC-400  400  614 447 444 434  73 98  395 368 93
P-SC-600  600  568 424 426 417  75 98  386 366 95
a
The first cycle after the formation step consisting of initial two cycles.
b